SUMMARY: In accordance with section 102(a)(4)(C) of the Department of Housing and Urban Development Reform Act of 1989, this announcement notifies the public of funding decisions made by the Department in a competition for funding under the Notice of Funding Availability (NOFA) for the Congregate Housing Services Program (CHSP). This announcement contains the names and addresses of the awardees and the amount of the awards.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Carissa Janis, Office of Multifamily Housing Asset Management and Disposition, Department of Housing and Urban Development, room 6176, 451 Seventh Street, SW., Washington, DC 20410, telephone (202) 708–3291 (this is not a toll-free number). Hearing- or speech-impaired individuals may access this number by calling the Federal Information Relay Service TTY at 1–800–877–8339.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The CHSP is authorized by section 802 of the National Affordable Housing Act of 1990 (Pub. L. 101–625) (42 U.S.C. 8011), as amended by the Housing and Community Development Act of 1992 (Pub. L. 102–550).

The Fiscal Year 1995 competition was announced in a NOFA published in the Federal Register on May 10, 1995 (60 FR 25092). The NOFA announced the availability of \$38,480,150 to provide assistance to States, Indian Tribes, units of general local government, public housing and Indian housing agencies, and local nonprofit housing sponsors to fund congregate supportive services for frail elderly persons, persons with disabilities, and temporarily disabled individuals living in eligible housing for the elderly. Applications were scored and selected for funding based on criteria contained in the Notice.

Congress, however, rescinded \$37 million of the above dollar amount in the 1995 Emergency Supplemental Appropriations for Additional Disaster Assistance, for Anti-Terrorism Initiative, for Assistance in Recovery from the Tragedy That Occurred at Oklahoma City, and Rescissions Act (Pub. L. 104–19), approved July 27, 1995. Therefore, HUD and the Rural Housing Service had only \$1,480,150 available for new grants. This amount was left to the Rural Housing Service, who awarded one grant in the amount of \$292,595.

In accordance with section 102 (a)(4)(C) of the Department of Housing and Urban Development Reform Act of 1989 (Pub. L. 101–235, approved December 15, 1989), the Department is hereby publishing the names and addresses of the awardees that received

funding under the NOFA, and the amount of funds awarded to each. This information is provided in Appendix A to this document.

Dated: May 22, 1996. Nicolas P. Retsinas, Assistant Secretary for Housing—Federal

Housing Commissioner.

Appendix A—Fiscal Year 1995, Office of Housing

Program Name: Congregate Housing Services Program.

Statute: Public Law 101–625, November 28, 1990 and Public Law 102–550, October 28, 1992. Nofa Date: May 10, 1995.

Funding recipient (name and address) applicant name contact	Award amount
Grantee: Opportunities for the Retarded, Inc., 64–1510 Kamehameha Highway, Wahiawa, HI 96786	\$292,595.00

[FR Doc. 96–13332 Filed 5–28–96; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4210–27–P

Office of the Assistant Secretary for Housing—Federal Housing Commissioner; Congregate Housing Services Program Announcement of Funding Awards for FY 1994

[Docket No. FR-3630-N-041

AGENCY: Office of the Assistant Secretary for Housing—Federal Housing Commissioner, HUD.

ACTION: Announcement of funding awards.

SUMMARY: In accordance with section 102(a)(4)(C) of the Department of Housing and Urban Development Reform Act of 1989, this announcement notifies the public of funding decisions made by the Department in a competition for funding under the Notice of Funding Availability (NOFA) for the Congregate Housing Services Program (CHSP). This announcement contains the names and addresses of the awardees and the amount of the awards.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Carissa Janis, Office of Multifamily Housing Asset Management and Disposition, Department of Housing and Urban Development, room 6176, 451 Seventh Street, SW., Washington, DC 20410, telephone (202) 708–3291 (this is not a toll-free number). Hearing- or speech-impaired individuals may access this number by calling the Federal Information Relay Service TTY at 1– 800–877–8339.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The CHSP is authorized by section 802 of the National Affordable Housing Act of 1990 (Pub. L. 101–625) (42 U.S.C. 8011), as amended by the Housing and Community Development Act of 1992 (Pub. L. 102–550).

The Fiscal Year 1994 competition was announced in a NOFA published in the Federal Register on April 29, 1994 (59 FR 22236). The NOFA announced the availability of \$39.5 million to provide assistance to States, Indian Tribes, units of general local government, public housing and Indian housing agencies, and local nonprofit housing sponsors to fund congregate supportive services for frail elderly persons, persons with disabilities, and temporarily disabled individuals living in eligible housing for the elderly. Applications were scored and selected for funding based on criteria contained in the Notice.

In accordance with section 102 (a)(4)(C) of the Department of Housing and Urban Development Reform Act of 1989 (Pub. L. 101–235, approved December 15, 1989), the Department is hereby publishing the names and addresses of the awardees that received funding under the NOFA, and the amount of funds awarded to each. This information is provided in Appendix A to this document.

Dated: May 22, 1996. Nicolas P. Retsinas,

Assistant Secretary for Housing—Federal Housing Commissioner.

Appendix A—Fiscal Year 1994 Office of Housing

Program Name: Congregate Housing Services Program.

Statute: Public Law 101–625, November 28, 1990 and Public Law 102–550, October 28, 1992. Nofa Dates: April 29, 1994.

Funding recipient (name and address) applicant name contact	Dollar amount	
Region 01		
New Hampshire State Office:		
Keene Housing Authority:		
Bennett Block, 32 Washing-		
ton St., Keene, NH 03431	\$80,018	
Harper Acres, 105 Castle St.,		
Keene, NH 03431	125,799	
Somersworth Housing Authority:		
Carpenter Apts, 28 Franklin		
Street, Somersworth, NH 03878	221,201	
Nashua Housing Authority: Sulli-		
van Terr. So., 57 Tyler Street,		
Nashua. NH 03060	225.812	

Funding recipient (name and address) applicant name contact	Dollar amount	Funding recipient (name and address) applicant name contact	Dollar amount	SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION Homeownership of Multifate Program is authorized by the supplemental program is a supplemental program in the supplemental program is a	mily Units	
Manchester Housing Authority: Kalivas High Rise, 175 Chest- nut Street, Manchester, NH 03103	283,200	Kansas/Missouri State Office H.A. of the City of Atchison: The Mail Towers Hi-rise, Atchison, KS 66002 Nebraska State Office:	154,056	Program is authorized by the Cranston-Gonzales National Housing Act of 1990 (Pub. (42 U.S.C. 8011), enacted National Program Guidelines of the Program Guidelines of the Program Guidelines of the Program of the Progra	al Affordable L. 101–625) November 28, were	
Maryland State Office: Housing Authority of Baltimore: Brentwood, 401 East 25th St.,		Lincoln Area Agency on Aging: Mahoney Manor, 4241 N 61st St., Lincoln, NE 68507 Burke Plaza, 6721 "L" St.,	238,571	published on January 14, 1 1558). Program changes we the Housing and Communi Development Act of 1992 (ere made by ty	
Pittsburgh Area Office: Mid ACV Housing Corp., East Brady Heights, P.O. Box 367,	368,105	Lincoln, NE 68505	155,121	550, approved October 23, other changes made by the as a result of the first fundi	1992) and Department	
East Brady, PA 16028 Region 04 North Carolina State Office:	187,652	CHAI Apartments, #10 Millstone Campus, St. Louis, MO 63164 B'nai B'rith Covenant House, I: Covenant House I, 10 Millstone	98,540	Fiscal Year 1993 funds wannounced in a Federal Re of Funding Availability (N	egister Notice OFA)	
High Point Housing Authority: Elm Towers, 301 South Elm St., High Point, NC 27261	442,312	Campus,St. Louis, MO 63146 Region 08 Colorado State Office:	113,428	published on July 16, 1993 38466). The NOFA announ availability of \$102.2 million 2 Implementation Grants to	iced the on for HOPE	
Region 05 Michigan State Office: Detroit Int. Stake Audit Hsg. Restoration Towers, 16651 Lahser		Northern Cheyenne Hous. Auth.: Shoulderblade Complex, Lame Deer, MT 59043	361,710	homeownership of Multifa The purpose of the HOPE 2 Implementation Grant prog	mily units.	
Road, Detroit, MI 48219 Grand Rapids Area Office: Potential Dev. Homes, I:	170,658	Housing Service: Senior Meals and Serv., Inc.: Park Place I, Devils Lake, MD 58330	97,887	provide funding for carryir homeownership programs with Section 415 of the gui	in accordance delines.	
Hope House I, 1706 Second Street, Jackson, MI 49204	68,245	[FR Doc. 96–13334 Filed 5–28–96; BILLING CODE 4210–27–P	8:45 am]	Applications are awarded funding if they meet the eligibility criteria indicated in the NOFA. In accordance with section 102		
Hope House II, 400 Van Buren, Jackson, MI 49201	68,245	[Docket No. FR-3353-N-04]		(a)(4)(C) of the Department and Urban Development R	of Housing	
Indiana State Office: Muncie Housing Authority: Gillespie Tower, Apartments, 701 West Jackson, Muncie, IN 47305 Minnesota State Office: St. Paul Public Housing Agency:	237,912	Office of the Assistant Secreta Housing—Federal Housing Commissioner; HOPE 2— Homeownership of Multifamily Program; Announcement of Fe Awards; Fiscal Year 1993	/ Units	1989 (Pub. L. 101–235, approved December 15, 1989), the Department is hereby publishing the names and addresses of the HOPE 2 awardees that received funding under this NOFA, and the amount of funds awarded to each.		
Edgerton Hi-rise, 1000 Edgerton St., St. Paul, MN 55101 Montreal Hi-rise, 1085 Montreal Ave., St. Paul, MN	479,812	AGENCY: Office of the Assistant Secretary for Housing—Federal Commissioner, HUD.	Housing	The total amount awarded period was \$33,549,795 to This information is provide Appendix A to this docum	10 projects. ed in	
55116lowa Hi-rise, 1743 East Iowa	360,711	ACTION: Announcement of fund awards.		Dated: May 22, 1996. Nicolas P. Retsinas,		
Ave., St. Paul, MN 55106 Region 06	359,592	SUMMARY: In accordance with section 102(a)(4)(C) of the Department of		Assistant Secretary for Housing Housing Commissioner.	g—Federal	
Arkansas State Office: North Arkansas Human Service: Homestead House, 3210 East Moore St., Searcy, AR 72143	289,977	Housing and Urban Development Reform Act of 1989, this announcement notifies the public of funding awards		FISCAL YEAR 1993 MULT HOUSING (HOPE 2) PROGRAM NAME: HOP		
Louisana State Office: Evangaline Council Housing f/t: Village de Memoire I, 250 W.		made by the Department under a Federal Register notice for the HOPE 2— Homeownership of Multifamily Units Program. This announcement contains		HOMEOWNERSHIP OF M UNITS (HOPE 2) STATUTE: PUBLIC LAW	ULTIFAMILY	
6th Street, Dubuque, IA 52001 Region 07 lowa State Office: Ecumenical Housing, Inc.: Ecu-	95,689	the names and addresses of the HOPE 2 grantees and the amount of the awards. FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:		NOVEMBER 28, 1990. NOFA DATE: July 16, 19	93.	
menical Tower, 250 W. 6th St., Dubuque, IA 52001 Alverno Apartments, Inc.: Alverno	184,153	Michael Diggs, Office of Multifamily Housing Asset Management and Disposition, Department of Housing and		Funding Recipient (name and address) applicant name contact	Amount Awarded	
Apts, Inc., 3525 Windsor Avenue, Dubuque, IA 52201	148,006	Urban Development, room 6176, 451 Seventh Street, SW., Washington, DC 20410, telephone (202) 708–0558 (this is not a toll-free number). Hearing- or speech-impaired individuals may access		Larry Kluetsch, Mutual Housing SW CT, 800 Summer St. Suite 330, Stamford, CT. 06457, (203) 359–6940	\$3,332,700	
IA 50616 Cedar Terrace South, 501 Court, Charles City, IA 50616	276,937 559,557	this number by calling the Federal Information Relay. Service TTY at 1–800–877–8339.		Sandra Abramson, The City of New York, 100 Gold Street, New York, NY. 10029, (212) 978–6100	6,750,000	